
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN ENDANGERED SPECIES OF WILD FAUNA AND FLORA (CITES) 

CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY (CBD) 
 
 

Pacific	Regional	Joint	Preparatory	Meeting	for	CITES	CoP	17	and	CBD	COP	13,	COP/MOP	8	and	COP/MOP	2	
 

Apia, Samoa, 15-19 August 2016 

List	of	participants	
 
 
 
Party, Representative  
 

Country  Convention  Name  Position/Institution  Email 

Australia  CITES  Ilse Kiessling 

CITES Management Authority
Department of the Environment Wildlife Trade Regulation 
Section 
GPO Box 787 Canberra 2601  

ilse.kiessling@environment.gov.au   

Cook 
Islands  CBD  Elizabeth Munro 

Senior Biodiversity Officer 
National Environment Service 
Government of the Cook Islands 

elizabeth.munro@environment.gov.ck 

Fiji   CITES  Aisake 
Batibasaga  

Director of Fisheries
Ministry of Fisheries and Forests  abatibasaga@gmail.com 



Department of Fisheries
Takayawa Building, Toorak, Suva Fiji Islands 

Fiji   CITES  Unaisi 
Yaranamua 

Fisheries CITES Officer, 
Industrial & Trade Section,  
Offshore Fisheries Division,  
Ministry of Fisheries & Forests 

 rabici.unaisi@gmail.com 

Kiribati  CBD  Ratita BEBE 

Assistant Senior Environment Officer 
Wildlife Conservation Unit (WCU) 
Environment and Conservation Division (ECD) 
Ministry of Environment, Lands and Agricultural Development 
(MELAD) 
London, Kiritimati (Christmas) Island 
KIRIBATI 

ratitab@environment.gov.ki 

Marshall 
Islands   CITES  Benson B. 

Langidrik 
Chief of Administration and finance 
Office and Environmental Planning & Policy Coordination  langidrikb@gmail.com 

Marshall 
Islands   CBD  Lowell Alik 

Director 
Office and Environmental Planning & Policy Coordination 
CBD Focal Point 

lowellalik@gmail.com 

Micronesia 
(Federated 
States of)  

CBD  Alissa R. Takesy  

Assistant Secretary
Division of Resource Managament and Development 
FSM Department of Resources and Development 
PS‐12, Palikir 
Pohnpei, FM 96941 

alissa.takesy@fsmrd.fm 
fsmrmd@gmail.com 

Nauru   CBD  Mavis Depaune  

Environmental Advisor 
Acting Secretary 
Department of Commerce, Industry and Environment 
Government Offices 
Yaren District 

monmave@gmail.com 



New 
Zealand  CITES  Rod Hay 

Science Advisor, Research and Education/ 
CITES Management Authority/ 
CMS National Focal Point 
Strategic Partnerships Team 
Department of Conservation Te Papa Atawhai 
70 Moorhouse Ave, Addington, Christchurch 8011 
Postal address: Private Bag 4715, Christchurch Mail Centre 

RHAY@doc.govt.nz 

Palau   CITES  Percy Rechelluul 
Fisheries Technician 
Bureau of Marine Resources 
Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment and Tourism 

pbrechelluul@gmail.com 

Palau   CBD  Gwendalyn 
Sisior 

Senior Projects Manager 
Secondary National Focal Point for CBD 
Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment and Tourism 

gsisior07@gmail.com 

Papua New 
Guinea  CITES  Barnabas 

Wilmott  Department of Environment and Conservation  bwilmot@dec.gov.pg 

Papua New 
Guinea  CBD  Rose Alphonse 

Policy Analyst   
Department of Environment & Conservation 
P O Box 6601 
Boroko 
National Capital District 
Papua New Guinea 

ralphonse@dec.gov.pg 

Samoa    CBD   Fuatino Leota  Assistant Chief Executive Officer – Division of Environment & 
Conservation   fuatino.leota@mnre.gov.ws 

Samoa   CBD  Czarina Stowers 
Senior Terrestrial Officer 
Division of Environment & Conservation 
MNRE 

Czarina.stowers@mnre.gov.ws 

Samoa  CBD  Samantha Kwan 
Marine Conservation Officer
Division of Environment & Conservation 
MNRE 

Samantha.kwan@mnre.gov.ws 

Samoa  CITES  Olive Vaai 
Senior Foreign Service Officer
Political International Relations & Protocol Division 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Trade 

Olive@mfat.gov.ws 



Samoa   CITES  Maria Satoa 
Principal Marine Conservation Officer
Division of Environment & Conservation 
MNRE 

Maria.satoa@mnre.gov.ws 

Solomon 
Islands   CITES  Rosalie Masu 

Deputy Director, Inshore Fisheries 
Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources 
CITES Scientific Authority 
P O Box G13, Honiara 

rmasu@fisheries.gov.sb 

Solomon 
Islands   CBD  Joe Horokou 

Director, Environment and Conservation Division 
CBD National Focal Point 
P O box 21 Honiara 

horokoujoe@gmail.com 

Tonga   CITES  Poasi Fale 
Ngaluafe 

Senior Fisheries Officer 
Department of Aquaculture, Ministry of Fisheries  poasi66@hotmail.com 

Tonga   CBD  Atelaite Lupe 
Tolelei Matoto 

Director of Environment 
Department of Environment 
Ministry of Meteorology, Energy, Information, Disaster 
Management, Environment, Climate Change and 
Communications 

lupe.matoto.@gmail.com 

Tonga  CBD  Ta’hirih 
Hokafonu 

National Projector Coordinator 
UNDP/Tonga Ridge to Reef Project Coordinator (IEMP‐FLC) 
Department of Environment 
Ministry of Meteorology, Energy, Information, Disaster 
Management, Environment, Climate Change and 
Communications 
 

tfifitahokafonu@gmail.com 

Tonga  CITES  Dorothy Foliaki 

Senior Conservation/Financial Analyst (Biodiversity) 
Ministry of Meteorology, Environment, Information, Disaster 
Management, Energy, Climate Change and Communications 
(MEIDECC) 
 

Eritakwan@gmail.com  

Tuvalu  CBD  Moe Saitala 
Department of Environment 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, trade, tourism, Environment and 
Labor 

Qmoe.saitala@gmail.com 



 
 
Guests for the opening 
 

Name  Position/Institution  Address  Email 

Fiame Naomi  Mata’afa  

Samoan Deputy Prime Minister 
and Minister of Ministry of Natural 
Resources and Environment   fiame@mnre.gov.ws  

Kosi Latu  Director General    kosil@sprep.org 

Sefanaia Nawadra 
Coordinator, UNEP Subregional 
office of the Pacific 

 C/ SPREP Headquarters 
PO Box 240 
Apia 
Samoa   Sefanaia.Nawadra@unep.org 

 
 
Invited resource people 

Constantin Ciuta  Senior Customs Adviser, 
UNCTAD/ASYCUDA Programme   

constantin.ciuta@unctad.org 

Vanuatu   CITES  Jacob Raubani  Director 
Department of Environmental Protection and Conservation 
PMB 9063 Ministry of Climate Change Port Vila, Vanuatu 

jraubani@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 

Vanuatu  CBD  Donna Kalfatak 

Principal Biodiversity Officer 
Department of Environmental Protection and Conservation 
PMB 9063 Ministry of Climate Change Port Vila, Vanuatu 
 
 

dkalfatak@vanuatu.gov.vu or 
dkmoli@gmail.com  



Alfred Ralifo  Policy Coordinator WWF  4 Ma'afu Street 
Suva, Fiji 

Aralifo@wwfpacific.org 

Elina Young 

Pacific Island Tree See Center 
Technician 
Land Resources Division 
SPC 

Ratu Mara Road 
Suva, Fiji 

Elinay@spc.int 
 
Observers 

Jennifer Sawada 
Global Shark Conservation Officer 
PEW Charitable Trusts 

2005 Market Street
Suite 2800, Philadelphis 
PA 19103 
United States  Jsawada@pewtrusts.org 

Raphaelle Vignol 

Associate Program Manager 
ACP MEA Phase II Project 
International Governance Unit 
Division of Environmental Law and 
Conventions 
UNEP    Raphaelle.vignol@unep.org 

 
SPREP (Main resource people) 
 
Name  Position/Institution  Address  Email 

Stuart Chape 
Director for Biodiversity and 
Ecosystem Management 

SPREP
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  stuartc@sprep.org 

Easter Galuvao  Biodiversity Adviser 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  easterg@sprep.org 

Michael Donoghue 
Threatened & Migratory Species 
Adviser 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  michaeld@sprep.org 



Warren Lee Long  Coastal & Marine Adviser 

SPREP
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  warrenl@sprep.org 

Amanda Wheatley  Ecosystem & Biodiversity Officer 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  amandaw@sprep.org 

Clark Peteru  Legal Adviser 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  clarkp@sprep.org 

David Moverley  Invasive Species Adviser 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  davidm@sprep.org 

Juney Ward  Shark & Ray Conservation Officer 

SPREP
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  juneyw@sprep.org 

Nanette Woonton  Media & Public Relations Officer 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  nanettew@sprep.org 

 
SPREP staff (specific sessions only) 

John Sidle  Peace Corp Volunteer 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  johns.ext@sprep.org 

Tommy Moore 
Pacific Islands Global Ocean 
Observing System Officer 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  tommym@sprep.org 

Anthony Talouli  Pollution Adviser 

SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa  anthonyt@sprep.org 

Paul Anderson 
Environmental Monitoring & 
Reporting Officer    paula@sprep.org  

 
CITES Secretariat  

Name  Position/Institution Address  Email



Haruko Okusu 
Chief, Knowledge Management 
and Outreach Services, CITES 
Secretariat 

11‐13 chemin des Anémones, International 
Environment House 
Châtelaine, 1219 
Switzerland  

haruko.okusu@cites.org 

 
CBD Secretariat  
Name  Position/Institution Address Email

Chantal Robichaud  

Programme Assistant, 
Mainstreaming, Cooperation & 
Outreach Support, Convention on 
Biological Diversity 

413, Saint Jacques Street, suite 800  
Montreal QC H2Y 1N9  
Canada 

chantal.robichaud@cbd.int  

Junko Shimura  

Programme Officer, Taxonomy and 
Invasive Alien Species, Scientific 
and Policy Support, Convention on 
Biological Diversity 

413, Saint Jacques Street, suite 800  
Montreal QC H2Y 1N9  
Canada 

Junko.shimura@cbd.int  

 
CMS 

Melanie Virtue  CMS Secretariat 
United Nations Campus  
Platz der Vereinten Nationen 1 53113 Bonn, 
Germany 

melanie.virtue@cms.int 
 
WHC 

Dr. Serena Heckler  UNESCO WHC   
s.heckler@unesco.org 

 


